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Dear Mr. Woidke

On January 5, 2010, the Cleveland Division of Air Quality (CDAQ) issued a Notice
of Violation requesting that SIFCO Forge Group, Inc. (SIFCO) undertake some type
of corrective action regarding the following violations

On November 30, 2009, CDAQ witnessed the scrubber water supply pressure for
emission unit P023 : Pickle Line (P023), at 11 pounds per square inch. This is a
violation of SIFCO's Title V permit Part ITT-,Section II., Part l.a., which states the
scrubber water supply pressure shalt be maintained at a value not less than 30
pounds per square inch. Also, SIFCO has submitted deviation reports indicating
that the minimum allowable scrubber water supply rate of 30 pounds per square
inch was not maintained or the pressure was not recorded on various dates since
the current Title V permit was issued on March 13, 2009

Also. on November 30, 2009, CDAQ witnessed the scrubber flow rate for P023. at 60
gallons per minute. This is a violation of SIFCO's Title V permit Part III., Section
II., Part 1.b., which states the scrubber water flow rate shall be continuously
maintained at a value no less than 75 gallons per minute In addition, SIFCO has
submitted deviation reports indicating that the minimum allowable scrubber flow
rate of 75 gallons per minute has not been maintained since Ma y 27, 2008. This is a
violation of Ohio Revised Code (ORC) rule 370405(J)(2) and Ohio Administrative
Code (OAC) rule 374577'07(C)(1).

In addition, on November 30, 2009, CDAQ witnessed the average of the three
pressure drop gauges across the top, middle and bottom of P023's scrubber at a
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value of 2.9 inches of water. This is a violation of SIFCO's Title V permit Part II,
Section II., Part 1.c., which states the average of the three pressure drop gauges
across the top middle and bottom of P023's scrubber shall be continuously
maintained at a value of between 3,5 and 6.5 inches of water. Also, SIFCO has
submitted deviation reports indicating that the scrubber pressure drop average
across the top, middle and bottom of P023's scrubber has not been maintained
between 3.5 and 6.5 inches of water on various days since January 7, 2009. This is a
violation of Ohio Revised Code (OR.C) rule 3704.05(J)(2) and Ohio Administrative
Code (OAC) rule 3745-7707(C)(1).

CDAQ is in receipt of a Corrective Action Plan dated February 17, 2010 stating that
SIFCO intends to request an administrative modification to address the above
noted violations by April 1, 2010. You are expected to comply with requesting an
administrative modification with justification, including information from the
manufacturer of P023 which states that the modification is within acceptable
operational ranges, by April 1, 2010. Failure to do so may result in referral to Ohio
EPA or U.S. EPA for further enforcement action. Fulfillment of your commitments
included in the corrective action plan and/or any modifications contained within this
letter does not constitute a waiver of CDAQ'S ability to refer this matter to Ohio
EPA or U.S. EPA for further enforcement action. Please submit the administrative
modification with justification to:

Lawrence Maline
Permit Section
Cleveland Division of Air Quality
75 Erieview Plaza 2'' Floor
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1839

Pleac submit any other correspondence related to this matter to the following
enforcement representative:

Andrew Kenney
Cleveland Division of Air Quality
75 i.rieview Plaza 21 Floor
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Also, CDAQ is in receipt of 2009 city permits-to-operate fees for the following three
emission units

P014 : Wheelabrator Table Blast (8' dbD,

1-1015 : Wbeelabrator Abrasive Machine #588 and
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CDAQ issues this letter with Ohio EPA's concurrence and does not excuse any
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violations of local, state and federal, laws or regulations regarding air pollution
control. Violations of air pollution control laws ma y be pursued in local court or
referred. to Ohio EPA or U.S. EPA for furLher enforcement action. Should you have
any questions, please call Andrew Kenney at 216-420-7683. All correspondence
with CDAQ must include the Ohio EPA facility identification number for SIFCO
Forge Group Inc.: 13-18-00-1618.

Sincerely,

/1161 eoi-ge Baker
Chief of Enforcement, CDAQ

GB/ak

cc	 John Paulian, Ohio EPA Central Office
Lisa Holscher, U.S. EPA Region V
Facility File and L:\Data\Facilities\1318001618\2009-11-30  RCAP.cloc
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Mr. Andrew Kenney
Cleveland Division of Air Quality
75 Erieview Plaza, 2nd Floor
Cleveland, OH 44114-1839

RE: January 5, 2010 Notice of Violation
FACILITY ID: 13-18-00-1618

Dear Mr. Kenney:

Please accept this letter and attached discussion as SIFCO's proposed Corrective Action Plan in response to Mr. George
Baker's January 5, 2010 Notice of Violation letter summarizing the findings from the Cleveland Division of Air Quality's
(CDAQ) November 30 and December 14, 2009 inspection.

Back-ground
SIFCO has a Title V permit, with an effective date of 03/13/2008. Specific to the Pickle Line (P023) scrubber, there are
requirements for water supply pressure (30 psig), flow rate (> 75 gpm), and average pressure drop (between 3.5 -
6.5"w.c.). Your inspection noted deviations for each of these parameters, and our comments specifically addressing each
of the parameters are attached to this letter.

Compliance With Emission Limits
SIFCO has demonstrated compliance with established emission limits during a December 19, 2008 stack test under the
following operational conditions:

Scrubber flow rate: 	 22-24 gpm
Average Pressure Drop: 	 32-3,4"wc

Value	 Limit
Particulate Emissions: <0.45 lb/hr 2.4 lb/hr PE
NOx:	 0.99 lb/hr 5.0 lb/hr NOx

Visit our website © www.sifco.com
Innovations in Metalworking Since 1913



Corrective Action
Because SIFCO successfully demonstrated compliance under the December 19, 2008 operational conditions. SIFCO
proposes to modify the Title V permit as follows:

Water Supply Pressure: Remove this term not necessary for closed loop system.
Scrubber lbw rate: 	 Not less than 24 gpm
Average Pressure Drop: 	 Range: 1.0"-5.0" w.c. across the entire system.

Reasoning/technical justification for these proposed limits are attached. SIFCO will submit a revised permit application to
the Agency by April 1, 2010.

We are confident that the proposed revisions to the operational conditions will have no negative effect with scrubber
efficiency and the system will continue to maintain compliance with established emission limits. We look forward to
working with you to make these changes.

Should you have any further questions or need more information, please contact Roger Lewis, Maintenance Manager at
SIFCO. His direct number is 216-881-8600 x332.

Thank you,

./ Y^-r
Matt Mdfllson,
Operations Manager
SIFCO Forge Group
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CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN - Pickle Line, P023

Below is a brief summary of the CDAQ's findings along with explanation/justification for a proposed revision to the
operational limits established in SIFCO's current Title V permit

Background
SIFCO has spent considerable time and expense investigating the deviations from water supply pressure, scrubber flow
rate and pressure drop for the scrubber system that captures and controls emissions from our pickle line, emission unit
P023. Over the past two years, we have had multiple visits from the manufacturer/individual who designed, built and
installed the system, and we have contacted the manufacturer of the scrubber media to ensure pressure drop data is
accurate.

Additionally over these past two years, we have increased backwash frequencies, replaced pressure drop gauges, flow
meters, pumps, demister pads (2x) and scrubber media (2x) to ensure the system is at correct operational conditions. The
measurements obtained after these changes continues to indicate deviations from operational limits established in the
Title V permit. SIECO has also conducted a successful stack test (December 19, 2008) under these reduced' conditions.
Because of these factors, SIFCO believes it is reasonable to conclude that the documented operational conditions are
valid, and that revisions to the current Title V permit is an appropriate corrective action plan.

Discussions relating to each of the parameters follows:

WATER SUPPLY PRESSURE
PERMIT LIMIT: Not less than 30 psi.
CDAQ OBSERVED VALUE: 11 psi
CORRECTIVE ACTION: Modify terms and conditions of permit
PROPOSED LIMIT: Remove this term from the permit. It is not necessary for a closed loop system, and the scrubber
flow rate determines if adequate water volume is available.

It is believed that this value of 30 psig was provided by the maintenance manager (no longer with the company) who was
assuming a minimum city water pressure of 30 psig; not the actual pressure of the recirculating scrubber liquor.

Based on our investigation, there is no need to have scrubber liquor pressure, given that scrubber flow rate is monitored to
ensure adequate scrubber liquor volume in contact with the counter-current air stream.

SCRUBBER FLOW RATE
PERMIT LIMIT: Not less than 75 gpm.
CDAQ OBSERVED VALUE: 60 gpm
CORRECTIVE ACTION: Modify terms and conditions of permit
PROPOSED LIMIT: Not less than 24 gpm.

DISCUSSION/TECHNICAL JUSTIFICATION: On December 19, 2008, SIFCO conducted a successful stack test of the
scrubber exhaust The flow rate was recorded at 22-24 gpm during the test, and the measured NOx value was 0.99 lb/hr
vs a limit of 5.0 lb/hr. For particulate, the measured value was <0.45 lb/hr vs. the limit of 2.4 lb/hr. PE.

This successful stack test demonstrated that at a flow rate of approximately 24 gpm, the scrubber is capable of meeting
established emission limits.

• Page 3



PRESSURE DROP
PERMIT VALUE: between 3.5 and 8.5 inches of water
CDAQ OBSERVED VALUE:
CORRECTIVE ACTION: Modify terms and conditions of permit
PROPOSED LIMIT: Single gauge measuring across entire system, range: I .05.0"w.c.

DISCUSSION/TECHNICAL JUSTIFICATION: The scrubber system has two key components; the demister pad, and the
scrubber media/packing. The system is equipped with three pressure drop gauges; the reason for three gauges is
unknown. SIFCO proposes that a single gauge, measuring the pressure drop across the entire system be used. The
single pressure drop reading combined with daily visible emission checks of the scrubber exhaust will determine whether
the system is working properly.

According to scrubber manufacturer, the pressure drop across the demister pad is 0.5"w.c. and the pressure drop
across the scrubber media is 0.5"w.c. per foot of packing. The scrubber has approximately 6 feet of packing; this would
give an average pressure drop of about 3.5" w.c. across the entire system. However, according to the manufacturer of
the scrubber media, the packing would have a pressure drop of 0.15 to 0.2"w.c. per foot of packing, or 0.9-1.2" w.c.
overall for the packing.

With the scrubber media replacement and lower operating pressure drop, a magnehelic gauge with a lower span will be
installed to improve the accuracy of the readings, which are now f0.5"w.c.
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